To be Argued by:
GERI S. KRAUSS
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

(Time Requestea: 13 Mi

APL-2020-0090 New York County Clerk's Index No. 650026/13

Court of Appeals

of the

State of New York

ESTATE OF MARGARET KAINER, and the following individuals as heirs of MARGARET KAINER: KURT BECK a/k/a Curt Beck as Executor of the Estate of ANN BECK, JANET CORDEN as Executor of the ESTATE of GERALD CORDEN, MARTIN CORDEN as Executor of the Estate of GERALD CORDEN, SIMON CORDEN as Executor of the Estate of GERALD CORDEN, WARNER MAX CORDEN, FIRELEI MAGALI CORTES GRUENBERG, MATILDE LABBE GRUENBERG, HERNAN LABBE GRUENBERG, PETER LITTMAN, HERNAN RENATO CORTES RAMOS and EQUITY TRUSTEES LIMITED as Executor of the Estate of ELLI ALTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- against -

UBS AG, a Swiss corporation, UBS GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT (AMERICAS), NORBERT STIFTUNG f/k/a Norbert Levy Stiftung, a purported Swiss foundation and EDGAR KIRCHER,

Defendants-Respondents,

- and -

CHRISTIE'S INC. and JOHN DOES 1-X, including a possessor of a painting entitled *Danseuses* by Edgar Degas, c. 1896,

Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER & ADELMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036

Tel.: (212) 833-1100 Fax: (212) 833-1250

KRAUSS PLLC 41 Madison Avenue, Suite 4102 New York, New York 10010 Tel.: (914) 949-9100

Fax: (914) 949-9109

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
THE RELEVANT FACTS
ARGUMENT6
POINT I
The Appellate Division's Dismissal on
the Basis of <i>Pahlavi</i> Was Incorrect
There Was No Finding of an Adequate Alternative Forum,
and the Record Could Not Support Such a Finding7
It Was Defendants' Burden to Show the
Existence of an Adequate Alternative Forum9
Pahlavi Is a Sui Generis Exception to the Rule That
an Adequate Alternative Forum Is Necessary11
POINT II
The Appellate Division's Failure to Consider Applicable Legislation and Public Policies Was Error as a Matter of Law
POINT III
A Proper Analysis of Traditional Forum Non Conveniens
Factors Requires that Dismissal be Denied
POINT IV
The Appropriate Corrective Action is Denial
of the Motions to Dismiss
POINT V
The Appellate Division Improperly Failed To Determine
Jurisdiction Before Addressing Forum Non Conveniens
CONCLUSION26

Table of Authorities

Cases	Pages
A & M Exports, Ltd. v. Meridien Int'l Bank, Ltd., 207 A.D.2d 741 (1st Dep't 1994)	13
Bakalar v. Vavra, 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
Bank Hapoalim (Switzerland) Ltd. v. Banca Intesa S.p.A., 26 A.D.3d 286 (2006)	10
Binder v. Shepard's Inc., 2006 OK 17, 133 P.3d 276	11
Ehrlich-Bober & Co. v. Univ. of Houston, 49 N.Y.2d 574 (1980)	23, 24, 25
Gowen v. Helly Nahmad Gallery, Inc., 60 Misc. 3d 963 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018)	16
In re OxyContin II, 23 Misc. 3d 974 (Sup. Ct. 2009), rev'd on other grounds, 76 A.D.3d 1019 (2d Dep't 2010)	12
Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi, 62 N.Y.2d 474	Passim
Maestracci v. Helly Nahmad Gallery, Inc., 155 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep't 2017)	19
Manaster v. Northstar Tours Inc., 193 A.D.2d 651 (2d Dep't 1993)	13
Mashreqbank PSC v. Ahmed Hamad Al Gosaibi & Bros., 23 N.Y.3d 129 (2014)	22, 23
Moezinia v. Moezinia, 124 A.D.2d 571 (2d Dep't 1986)	13

Cases	Pages
Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co. of N. Am. v. Banco De Vizcaya, S.A., 72 N.Y.2d 1005 (1988)	15
Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Blavatnik, 48 Misc. 3d 1226(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015)	10
Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Blavatnik, 151 A.D.3d 647, (1st Dep't 2017)	13
Payne v. Jumeirah Hosp. & Leisure (USA), Inc., 83 A.D.3d 518 (1st Dep't 2011)	13
Primus Pac. Partners 1, LP v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc., 175 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep't 2019)	13
Schoeps v. Andrew Lloyd Webber Art Found., 66 A.D.3d 137 (1st Dept. 2009)	19
Shewbrooks v. A.C. & S. Inc., 529 So. 2d 557 (Miss. 1988)	12
Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp., 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	23, 24
Ungar v. Fisher, 24 A.D.3d 108 (1st Dep't 2005)	13
Varkonyi v. S. A. Empresa De Viacao Airea Rio Grandense (Varig), 22 N.Y.2d 333 (1968)	14, 15
Varkonyi v. S. A. Empresa De Viacao Airea Rio Grandense (Varig), 27 A.D.2d 731, rev'd, 22 N.Y.2d 333 (1968)	15
Vicknair v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc., 2009 ND 113, 767 N.W.2d 171	12

Statutes	Pages
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery (HEAR) Act of 2016, Pub.L. 11	14-308,
130 Stat 1524	. 2, 15, 16, 21
